

MOCK TEST PAPER - 2
INTERMEDIATE (New): GROUP – I
PAPER – 1: ACCOUNTING
SUGGESTED ANSWERS/HINTS

1. (a) As per para AS 2 'Valuation of Inventories', abnormal amounts of wasted materials, labour and other production costs are excluded from cost of inventories and such costs are recognized as expenses in the period in which they are incurred. The normal loss will be included in determining the cost of inventories (finished goods) at the year end.

Amount of Normal Loss and Abnormal Loss:

Material used	12,000 MT @ Rs. 150 = Rs. 18,00,000		
Normal Loss (4% of 12,000 MT)	480 MT		
Net quantity of material	11,520 MT		
Abnormal Loss in quantity	150 MT (630 MT less 480 MT)		
Abnormal Loss	Rs. 23,437.50 [150 units @ Rs. 156.25 (Rs.18,00,000/11,520)]		

Amount Rs. 23,437.50 will be charged to the Profit and Loss statement.

- (b) **In the books of Ram Ltd.**

If the grant is credited to Deferred Grant Account:

As per AS 12 'Accounting for Government Grants,' income from Deferred Grant Account is allocated to Profit and Loss account usually over the periods and in the proportions in which depreciation on related assets is charged.

Accordingly, in the first two years (Rs. 32 lakhs /4 years) = Rs. 8 lakhs x 2 years = Rs. 16 lakhs will be credited to Profit and Loss Account and Rs. 16 lakhs will be the balance of Deferred Grant Account after two years.

Therefore, on refund of grant, following entry will be passed:

			<i>Rs.</i>	<i>Rs.</i>
I	Deferred Grant A/c	Dr.	16 lakhs	
	Profit & Loss A/c	Dr.	16 lakhs	
	To Bank A/c			32 lakhs
	(Being Government grant refunded)			

1. **Value of Fixed Assets after two years but before refund of grant**

Fixed assets initially recorded in the books = Rs. 80 lakhs

Depreciation for each year = (Rs. 80 lakhs – Rs.8 lakhs)/4 years = Rs. 18 lakhs per year

Book value of fixed assets after two years = Rs. 80 lakhs – (Rs. 18 lakhs x 2 years) = Rs. 44 lakhs

2. Value of Fixed Assets after refund of grant

On refund of grant the balance of deferred grant account will become nil. The fixed assets will continue to be shown in the books at Rs. 44 lakhs.

3. Amount of depreciation for remaining two years

Depreciation will continue to be charged at Rs. 18 lakhs per annum for the remaining two years.

- (c) As per AS 4 'Contingencies and Events Occurring After the Balance Sheet Date', adjustment to assets and liabilities are required for events occurring after the balance sheet date that provide additional information materially affecting the determination of the amounts relating to conditions existing at the Balance Sheet date.

A debtor for Rs. 20,00,000 suffered heavy loss due to earthquake in the last week of February, 2019 which was not covered by insurance. This information with its implications was already known to the company. The fact that he became bankrupt in April, 2019 (after the balance sheet date) is only an additional information related to the condition existing on the balance sheet date.

Accordingly, full provision for bad debts amounting Rs. 20,00,000 should be made, to cover the loss arising due to the insolvency of a debtor, in the final accounts for the year ended 31st March 2019. Since the company has already made 5% provision of its total debtors, additional provision amounting Rs. 19,00,000 shall be made (20,00,000 x 95%).

- (d) As per AS 1, any change in the accounting policies which has a material effect in the current period or which is reasonably expected to have a material effect in later periods should be disclosed. In the case of a change in accounting policies which has a material effect in the current period, the amount by which any item in the financial statements is affected by such change should also be disclosed to the extent ascertainable. Where such amount is not ascertainable, wholly or in part, the fact should be indicated. Accordingly, the notes on accounts should properly disclose the change and its effect.

Notes on Accounts:

So far, the company has been providing 2% of sales for meeting "after sales expenses during the warranty period. With the improved method of production, the probability of defects occurring in the products has reduced considerably. Hence, the company has decided not to make provision for such expenses but to account for the same as and when expenses are incurred. Due to this change, the profit for the year is increased by Rs. 12 crores than would have been the case if the old policy were to continue.

2. (a)

Investment Account of Gopal

For the year ended 31.3.2016

(Script: 15% Debentures in Ritu Industries Ltd.)

(Interest payable on 30th June and 31st December)

Date	Particulars	Nominal Value Rs.	Interest Rs.	Cost Rs.	Date	Particulars	Nominal Value Rs.	Interest Rs.	Cost Rs.
1.04.15	To Balance A/c	2,00,000	7,500	2,10,000	30.06.15	By Bank A/c	-	22,500	
1.05.15	To Bank A/c	1,00,000	5,000	1,02,000	1.11.15	By Bank A/c	1,20,000	6,000	1,14,600
30.11.15	To Bank A/c	80,000	5,000	76,800	1.11.15	By Profit & Loss A/c	-	-	11,400

31.12.15	To Profit & Loss A/c			20,000	31.12.15	By Bank A/c	80,000	6,000	1,04,000
31.03.16	To Profit & Loss A/c (Bal. fig.)		37,250		31.12.15	By Bank A/c	-	13,500	-
					31.12.15	By Bank A/c	-	6,750	-
					31.3.16	By Bal. c/d	1,80,000	-	1,78,800
		3,80,000	54,750	4,08,800			3,80,000	54,750	4,08,800

Working Notes:

- (i) Accrued Interest as on 1st April, 2015 = Rs. 2,00,000 x $\frac{15}{100} \times \frac{3}{12} = ₹ 7,500$
- (ii) Accrued Interest as on 1.5.2015 = Rs. 1,00,000 x $\frac{15}{100} \times \frac{4}{12} = ₹ 5,000$
- (iii) Cost of Investment for purchase on 1st May = Rs. 1,07,000 – Rs. 5,000 = Rs. 1,02,000
- (iv) Interest received as on 30.6.2015 = Rs. 3,00,000 x $\frac{15}{100} \times \frac{6}{12} = ₹ 22,500$
- (v) Accrued Interest on debentures sold on 1.11.2015
= Rs. 1,20,000 x $\frac{15}{100} \times \frac{4}{12} = ₹ 6,000$
- (vi) Accrued Interest = Rs. 80,000 x $\frac{15}{100} \times \frac{5}{12} = ₹ 5,000$
- (vii) Accrued Interest on sold debentures 31.12.2015 = Rs. 80,000 x $\frac{15}{100} \times \frac{6}{12} = ₹ 6,000$
- (viii) Sale Price of Investment on 31st Dec. = Rs. 1,10,000 – Rs. 6,000 = Rs. 1,04,000
- (ix) Loss on Sale of Debenture on 1.1.2015

Sale Price of debenture	1,14,600
Less: Cost Price of debenture	
<u>2,10,000</u>	
$\frac{2,10,000}{2,00,000} \times ₹ 1,20,000$	<u>1,26,000</u>
Loss on sale	11,400

- (x) Accrued interest as on 31.12.2015 = Rs. 1,80,000 x $\frac{15}{100} \times \frac{6}{12} = ₹ 13,500$
- (xi) Accrued Interest = Rs. 1,80,000 x $\frac{15}{100} \times \frac{3}{12} = ₹ 6,750$
- (xii) Cost of investment as on 31st March = Rs. 1,02,000 + Rs. 76,800 = Rs. 1,78,800
- (xiii) Profit on debentures sold on 31st December
= Rs. 1,04,000 – (Rs. 2,10,000 x 800/2,000) = Rs. 20,000

(b) Calculation of Interest and Cash Price

No. of installments	Outstanding balance at the end after the payment of installment	Amount due at the time of installment	Outstanding balance at the end before the payment of installment	Interest	Outstanding balance at the beginning
[1]	[2]	[3]	[4] = 2 + 3	[5] = 4 x 10/110	[6] = 4-5
3 rd	-	5,50,000	5,50,000	50,000	5,00,000
2 nd	5,00,000	4,90,000	9,90,000	90,000	9,00,000
1 st	9,00,000	4,20,000	13,20,000	1,20,000	12,00,000

Total cash price = Rs. 12,00,000+ 6,00,000 (down payment) = Rs. 18,00,000.

Cars Account in the books of Krishan

Date	Particulars	Rs.	Date	Particulars	Rs.
1.4.2015	To Fair Value Motors A/c	18,00,000	31.3.2016	By Depreciation A/c	4,50,000
		18,00,000		By Balance c/d	13,50,000
					18,00,000
1.4.2016	To Balance b/d	13,50,000	31.3.2017	By Depreciation A/c	3,37,500
		13,50,000		By Balance c/d	10,12,500
					13,50,000
1.4.2017	To Balance b/d	10,12,500	31.3.2018	By Depreciation A/c	2,53,125
				By Fair Value Motors A/c (Value of 1 Car taken over after depreciation for 3 years @ 40% p.a.) [9,00,000 - (3,60,000 + 2,16,000 + 1,29,600)]	1,94,400
				By Loss transferred to Profit and Loss A/c on surrender (Bal. fig.)	1,85,288
				By Balance c/d ½ (10,12,500-2,53,125)	3,79,687
		10,12,500			10,12,500

3. (a) In the books of English Firm (Head Office in New York)**Kolkata Branch Profit and Loss Account for the year ended 31st December, 2016**

	\$		\$
To Opening stock	4,500	By Sales	46,875
To Purchases	31,250	By Closing stock	12,500
To Gross profit c/d	<u>23,625</u>	(6,37,500 / 51)	
	<u>59,375</u>		<u>59,375</u>
To Salaries	2,000	By Gross profit b/d	23,625

To Rent, rates and taxes	2,125		
To Exchange translation loss	2,000		
To Net Profit c/d	<u>17,500</u>		
	<u>23,625</u>		<u>23,625</u>

**Balance Sheet of Kolkata Branch
as on 31st December, 2016**

<i>Liabilities</i>	\$	\$	<i>Assets</i>	\$
Head Office A/c	13,400		Furniture	1,750
Add : Net profit	<u>17,500</u>	30,900	Closing Stock	12,500
Trade creditors		10,000	Trade Debtors	15,000
Bills Payable		3,500	Bills Receivable	4,000
			Cash at bank	11,150
		<u>44,400</u>		<u>44,400</u>

Working Note:

**Require for calculation of Exchange Translation Loss
Kolkata Branch Trial Balance (converted in \$)
as on 31st December, 2016**

	<i>Dr.</i>	<i>Cr.</i>	<i>Conversion</i>	<i>Dr.</i>	<i>Cr.</i>
	<i>Rs.</i>	<i>Rs.</i>	<i>rate</i>	<i>(\$)</i>	<i>(\$)</i>
Stock on 1 st Jan., 2016	2,34,000		52	4,500	
Purchases & Sales	15,62,500	23,43,750	50	31,250	46,875
Debtors & creditors	7,65,000	5,10,000	51	15,000	10,000
Bills Receivable and Bills Payable	2,04,000	1,78,500	51	4,000	3,500
Salaries and wages	1,00,000		50	2,000	
Rent, Rates and Taxes	1,06,250		50	2,125	
Furniture	91,000			1,750	
Bank A/c	5,68,650		51	11,150	
New York Account		5,99,150			13,400
Exchange translation loss (bal. fig.)				<u>2,000</u>	
	<u>36,31,400</u>	<u>36,31,400</u>		<u>73,775</u>	<u>73,775</u>

(b)

Trading and Profit and Loss Account

For the year ending on 31st March, 2016

Particulars	Rs.	Particulars	Rs.
To Opening Stock	20,000	By Sales	1,80,000
To Purchases (bal.fig.);	1,54,000	By Closing Stock	<u>30,000</u>
To Gross Profit c/d (@20% on sales)	<u>36,000</u>		<u>2,10,000</u>
	<u>2,10,000</u>		
To Sundry Business Expenses	20,000	By Gross Profit b/d	36,000

To Depreciation on Building	1,625			
Furniture	250			
Motor	<u>1,800</u>	3,675		
To Net profit transferred to Capital A/c		<u>12,325</u>		
		<u>36,000</u>		<u>36,000</u>

Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2016

Liabilities		Rs.	Assets		Rs.
Capital Account:			Building	32,500	
Opening Balance	48,000		Less: Depreciation	<u>(1,625)</u>	30,875
Add: Net profit	<u>12,325</u>		Furniture	5,000	
	60,325		Less: Depreciation	<u>(250)</u>	4,750
Less: Drawings	<u>(7,500)</u>	52,825	Motor Car	9,000	
Loan		15,000	Less: Depreciation	<u>(1,800)</u>	7,200
Sundry Creditors		47,500	Stock in trade		30,000
Outstanding Expenses		5,000	Sundry Debtors		21,000
			Cash at Bank		22,000
			Sundry Advances (Amount recoverable from Cashier)		<u>4,500</u>
		<u>1,20,325</u>			<u>1,20,325</u>

Working Notes:

(i) **Total Debtors Account**

Particulars	Rs.	Particulars	Rs.
To Balance b/d	17,000	By Bank (Rs. 1,40,000 – Rs. 35,000)	1,05,000
To Sales (80% of Rs. 1,80,000)	1,44,000	By Cash A/c	35,000
	<u>1,61,000</u>	By Balance c/d	<u>21,000</u>
			<u>1,61,000</u>

(ii) **Total Creditors Account**

Particulars	Rs.	Particulars	Rs.
To Bank	1,37,500	By Balance b/d	31,000
To Balance c/d	<u>47,500</u>	By Purchases	<u>1,54,000</u>
	<u>1,85,000</u>		<u>1,85,000</u>

(iii) **Cash Book**

Particulars	Cash Rs.	Bank Rs.	Particulars	Cash Rs.	Bank Rs.
To Balance b/d	2,000	8,500	By Business Expenses	9,000	6,000
To Sales	36,000	-	By Drawings	-	7,500
To Sundry Debtors	35,000	1,05,000	By Sundry Creditors	-	1,37,500

To Cash (Contra)	-	71,500	By Bank (Contra)	71,500	-
To Bank (Contra)	12,000		By Cash (Contra)	-	12,000
			By Defalcation (Bal fig.)	4,500	-
			By Balance c/d (Bal fig.)		<u>22,000</u>
	<u>85,000</u>	<u>1,85,000</u>		<u>85,000</u>	<u>1,85,000</u>

(iv) Last year's Total Sales = Gross Profit x 100/20 = Rs. 30,000 x 100/20 = Rs. 1,50,000

(v) Current year's Total Sales = Rs. 1,50,000 + 20% of Rs. 1,50,000 = Rs. 1,80,000

(vi) Current year's Credit Sales = Rs. 1,80,000 x 80% = Rs. 1,44,000

(vii) Cost of Goods Sold = Sales - G.P. = Rs. 1,80,000 - Rs. 36,000 = Rs. 1,44,000

(viii) Purchases = Cost of Goods Sold + Closing Stock - Opening Stock
= Rs. 1,44,000 + Rs. 30,000 - Rs. 20,000 = Rs. 1,54,000

4. (a) **Statement showing distribution of cash amongst the partners**

		Trade Payable	Y's Loan	X (Rs.)	Capitals Y (Rs.)	Z (Rs.)
Balance Due		66,000	18,000	60,000	40,000	50,000
Including 1st Instalment amount with the firm Rs. (1100 + 74,600)	75,700					
Less: Dissolution expenses provided for	<u>(12,000)</u>					
	63,700					
Less: Z's remuneration of 1% on assets realized (74,600 x 1%)	<u>(746)</u>					
	62,954					
Less: Payment made to Trade Payables	<u>(62,954)</u>	<u>(62,954)</u>				
Balance due	Nil	3046				
2nd instalment realised	69,301					
Less: Z's remuneration of 1% on assets realized (69,301 x 1%)	<u>(693)</u>					
	68,608					
Less: Payment made to Trade Payables	<u>(646)</u>	<u>(646)</u>				
Transferred to P&L A/c		2,400				
	67,962					

Less: Payment for Y's loan A/c	<u>(18,000)</u>	<u>(18,000)</u>		
Amount available for distribution to partners	49,962	nil		
Less: Z's remuneration of 10% of the amount distributed to partners (49,962 x 10/110)	<u>(4,542)</u>			
Balance to be distributed to partners on the basis of HRCM	45,420			
Less: Paid to Z (W.N.)	<u>(2,000)</u>			<u>(2,000)</u>
	43,420			48,000
Less: Paid to X and Z in 5:4 (W.N.)	<u>(18,000)</u>	<u>(10,000)</u>	-	<u>(8,000)</u>
Balance due	25,420	50,000	40,000	40,000
Less: Paid to X, Y & Z in 5:4:4	<u>25,420</u>	<u>(9,778)</u>	<u>(7,821)</u>	<u>(7,821)</u>
	Nil			
Amount of 3rd instalment	40,000	40,222	32,179	32,179
Less: Z's remuneration of 1% on assets realized (40,000 x 1%)	<u>(400)</u>			
	39,600			
Less: Z's remuneration of 10% of the amount distributed to partners (39,600 x 10/110)	<u>(3,600)</u>			
	36,000			
Less: Paid to X, Y, Z in 5:4:4 for (W.N.)	<u>(36,000)</u>	<u>(13,846)</u>	<u>(11,077)</u>	<u>(11,077)</u>
	Nil	26,376	21,102	21,102
Amount of 4th and last instalment	28,000			
Less: Z's remuneration of 1% on assets realized (28,000 x 1%)	<u>(280)</u>			
	27,720			
Less: Z's remuneration of 10% of the amount distributed to partners (27,720 x 10/110)	<u>(2,520)</u>			
	25,200			

Less: Paid to X, Y and Z in 5:4:4	(25,200)		(9,692)	(7,754)	(7,754)
	Nil				
Loss suffered by partners			16,684	13,348	13,348

Working Note:

- (i) Rs. 1100 added to the first instalment received on sale of assets represents the Cash in Bank
- (ii) The amount due to Creditors at the end of the utilization of First Instalment is Rs. 3046. However, since the creditors were settled for Rs. 63,600 only the balance Rs.646 were paid and the balance Rs. 2400 was transferred to the Profit & Loss Account.

(iii) **Highest Relative Capital Basis**

	X Rs.	Y Rs.	Z Rs.
Balance of Capital Accounts (A)	60,000	40,000	50,000
Profit sharing ratio	5	4	4
Capital Profit sharing ratio	12,000	10,000	12,500
Capital in profit sharing ratio taking Y's Capital as base (B)	50,000	40,000	40,000
Excess of X's Capital and Z's Capital (A-B) =(C)	10,000	nil	10,000
Again repeating the process			
Profit sharing ratio	5		4
Capital Profit sharing ratio	2,000		2,500
Capital in profit sharing ratio taking X's Capital as base (D)	10,000		8,000
Excess of Z's Capital (C-D)=(E)	nil		2,000

Therefore, firstly Rs.2,000 is to be paid to Z, then X and Z to be paid in proportion of 5:4 upto Rs. 18,000 to bring the capital of all partners X, Y and Z in proportion to their profit sharing ratio. Thereafter, balance available will be paid in the profit sharing ratio 5:4:4 to all partners viz X, Y and Z.

- (b) Under section 64 of the LLP Act, 2008, an LLP may be wound up by the Tribunal:
- If the LLP decides that it should be wound up by the Tribunal;
 - If for a period of more than six months, the number of partners of the LLP is reduced below two;
 - If the LLP is unable to pay its debts;
 - If the LLP has acted against the interests of the integrity and sovereignty of India, the security of the state or public order;
 - If the LLP has defaulted in the filing of the Statement of Account and Solvency with the Registrar for five consecutive financial years;
 - If the Tribunal is of the opinion that it is just and equitable that the LLP be wound up.

5. (a)

Alpha Ltd.

Balance Sheet as on 31st March, 20X1

Particulars		Notes	Rs.
Equity and Liabilities			
1	Shareholders' funds		
a	Share capital	1	49,95,000
b	Reserves and Surplus	2	11,82,907
2	Non-current liabilities		
	Long-term borrowings	3	13,17,500
3	Current liabilities		
a	Trade Payables		8,00,000
b	Other current liabilities	4	3,38,093
c	Short-term provisions	5	6,40,000
d	Short-term borrowings		2,00,000
	Total		94,73,500
Assets			
1	Non-current assets		
	Property, Plant and Equipment		
	Tangible assets	6	56,25,000
2	Current assets		
a	Inventories	7	12,50,000
b	Trade receivables	8	10,00,000
c	Cash and bank balances	9	13,85,000
d	Short-term loans and advances		2,13,500
	Total		94,73,500

Notes to accounts

		Rs.
1	Share Capital	
	Equity share capital	
	Issued & subscribed & called up	
	50,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 100 each	
	(of the above 10,000 shares have been issued for consideration other than cash)	50,00,000
	Less: Calls in arrears	(5,000)
	Total	49,95,000
2	Reserves and Surplus	
	General Reserve	10,50,000

<i>Add:</i> current year transfer	<u>20,000</u>	10,70,000
Profit & Loss balance		
Profit for the year	4,33,500	
<i>Less:</i> Appropriations:		
Transfer to General reserve	(20,000)	
Dividend Payable (Refer W N)	(2,49,750)	
DDT on dividend (Refer W N)	<u>(50,843)</u>	<u>1,12,907</u>
Total		11,82,907
3 Long-term borrowings		
Secured Term Loan		
State Financial Corporation Loan (7,50,000-37,500) (Secured by hypothecation of Plant and Machinery)		7,12,500
Unsecured Loan		6,05,000
Total		13,17,500
4 Other current liabilities		
Interest accrued but not due on loans (SFC)		37,500
Dividend (Refer W N)	2,49,750	
DDT on dividend (Refer W N)	<u>50,843</u>	<u>3,00,593</u>
		<u>3,38,093</u>
5 Short-term provisions		
Provision for taxation		6,40,000
6 Tangible assets		
Land and Building	30,00,000	
	<u>(2,50,000)</u>	27,50,000
<i>Less:</i> Depreciation	(b.f.)	
Plant & Machinery	35,00,000	
	<u>(8,75,000)</u>	26,25,000
<i>Less:</i> Depreciation	(b.f.)	
Furniture & Fittings	3,12,500	
<i>Less:</i> Depreciation	<u>(62,500) (b.f.)</u>	<u>2,50,000</u>
Total		56,25,000
7 Inventories		
Raw Materials		2,50,000
Finished goods		<u>10,00,000</u>
Total		12,50,000
8 Trade receivables		
Outstanding for a period exceeding six months		2,60,000
Other Amounts		<u>7,40,000</u>

	Total	<u>10,00,000</u>
9 Cash and bank balances		
<i>Cash and cash equivalents</i>		
Cash at bank		
with Scheduled Banks	12,25,000	
with others (Omega Bank Ltd.)	<u>10,000</u>	12,35,000
Cash in hand		1,50,000
Other bank balances		<u>Nil</u>
	Total	<u>13,85,000</u>

Working Note:

Calculation of grossing-up of dividend

<i>Particulars</i>	<i>Rs.</i>
Dividend distributed by Alpha Ltd. (5% of 49,95,000)	2,49,750
Add: Increase for the purpose of grossing up of dividend	
$\left[\frac{15}{100 - 15} \times 2,49,750 \right]$	<u>44,074</u>
Gross dividend	<u>2,93,824</u>
Dividend distribution tax @ 17.304%	50,843

(b) Ex-right value of the shares

= (Cum-right value of the existing shares + Rights shares x Issue Price) / (Existing No. of shares + No. of right shares) = (Rs. 200 X 5 Shares + Rs. 125 X 1 Share) / (5 + 1) Shares
= Rs. 1,125 / 6 shares = Rs. 187.50 per share.

Value of right = Cum-right value of the share – Ex-right value of the share
= Rs. 200 – Rs. 187.50 = Rs. 12.50 per share.

6. (a) Statement showing the calculation of profits/losses for pre incorporation and Post incorporation period profits of Sanjana Ltd.

for the year ended 31st March, 2017

Particulars	Basis	Pre	Post
		Rs.	Rs.
Sales (given)		10,000	40,000
Less: Purchases	1:3.3	5,814	19,186
Carriage Inwards	1:3.3	<u>237</u>	<u>782</u>
Gross Profit (i)		<u>3,949</u>	<u>20,032</u>
Less: Selling Expenses	1:4	700	2,800
Preliminary Expenses			1,200
Salaries	1:3	900	2,700
Director Fees			1,200

Interest on capital		700	
Depreciation	1:3	700	2,100
Rent	1:3	<u>1,200</u>	<u>3,600</u>
Total of Expenses(ii)		<u>4,200</u>	<u>13,600</u>
Capital Loss/Net Profit (i-ii)		(251)	6,432

Working Notes:

1: Sales Ratio = 10,000 : 40,000 = 1 : 4

2: Time Ratio = 3:9 = 1:3

3: Purchase Price Ratio

∴ Ratio is 3 : 9

But purchase price was 10% higher in the company period

∴ Ratio is 3 : 9 + 10% ie. 3:9.9 = 1:3.3.

Or

Capital Redemption Reserve A/c Dr. 30,000

Securities Premium A/c Dr. 40,000

General Reserve A/c Dr. 30,000

To Bonus to Shareholders 1,00,000

(Being issue of bonus shares by utilization of various Reserves, as per resolution dated)

Bonus to Shareholders A/c Dr. 1,00,000

To Equity Share Capital 1,00,000

(Being capitalization of Profit)

(b) (i) Current Liabilities/ Other Current Liabilities

(ii) Shareholders' Fund / Reserve & Surplus

(iii) Current liabilities/Other Current Liabilities

(iv) Contingent Liabilities and Commitments

(v) Shareholders' Fund / Share Capital

(vi) Fixed Assets

(vii) Shareholders' Fund / Money received against share warrants

(viii) Current Assets

(c) The entity has charged depreciation using the straight-line method at Rs. 1,00,000 per annum i.e (5,00,000/5 years). On 1st January 2017, the asset's net book value is [5,00,000 – (1,00,000 x 4)] Rs. 1,00,000. The remaining useful life is 4 years. The company should amend the annual provision for depreciation to charge the unamortized cost over the revised remaining life of four years. Consequently, it should charge depreciation for the next 4 years at Rs. 25,000 per annum i.e. (1,00,000 / 4 years).

- (d) The Framework for Recognition and Presentation of Financial statements recognises four alternative measurement bases for the purpose of determining the value at which an element can be recognized in the balance sheet or statement of profit and loss. These bases are: (i) Historical Cost; (ii) Current cost (iii) Realisable (Settlement) Value and (iv) Present Value.

A brief explanation of each measurement basis is as follows:

1. **Historical Cost:** Historical cost means acquisition price. According to this, assets are recorded at an amount of cash or cash equivalent paid or the fair value of the asset at the time of acquisition. Liabilities are generally recorded at the amount of proceeds received in exchange for the obligation.
2. **Current Cost:** Current cost gives an alternative measurement basis. Assets are carried out at the amount of cash or cash equivalent that would have to be paid if the same or an equivalent asset was acquired currently. Liabilities are carried at the undiscounted amount of cash or cash equivalents that would be required to settle the obligation currently.
3. **Realisable (Settlement) Value:** As per realisable value, assets are carried at the amount of cash or cash equivalents that could currently be obtained by selling the assets in *an orderly disposal*. Liabilities are carried at their settlement values; i.e. the undiscounted amount of cash or cash equivalents paid to satisfy the liabilities in the normal course of business.
4. **Present Value:** Under present value convention, assets are carried at present value of future net cash flows generated by the concerned assets in the normal course of business. Liabilities under this convention are carried at present value of future net cash flows that are expected to be required to settle the liability in the normal course of business.